

No. 04-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JEFFREY GRUBBS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH A. OLSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional provision and rule involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

 A search under an anticipatory warrant is constitutional if it takes place *after* the warrant’s triggering condition is satisfied, even if the triggering condition is not incorporated into the warrant and shown to the person whose property is being searched 13

 A. The text of the Fourth Amendment makes clear that the particularity requirement does not apply to the triggering condition for an anticipatory search warrant 13

 B. There is no basis for rewriting the text of the Fourth Amendment 16

 1. The policy considerations on which the Ninth Circuit relied cannot overcome the constitutional text 16

 2. The First Circuit decisions on which the Ninth Circuit relied do not support its rule 25

 3. The Ninth Circuit’s rule cannot be justified on the ground that it imposes only a minimal burden on law enforcement 27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Even if an anticipatory search warrant that does not describe the triggering condition is defective, it is not invalid on its face and suppression is not appropriate if the search in fact occurs after the triggering event	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<i>Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 10, 1987, In re</i> , 926 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	28
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	18
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	17
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7, 10
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1465 (2004)	21
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	15
<i>People v. Glen</i> , 282 N.E.2d 614 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 849 (1972)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ramirez v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> , 298 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2002), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	9, 20, 21
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	23
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932)	18
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	18
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005)	31
<i>United States v. Brack</i> , 188 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 1999)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Christine</i> , 687 F.2d 749 (3d Cir. 1982)	31
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	32
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 115 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1997)	15, 33
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999) ...	21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 882 F.2d 699 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 943 (1989)	33
<i>United States v. Gendron</i> , 18 F.3d 955 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1051 (1994)	12, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Hotal</i> , 143 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hugoboom</i> , 112 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 1997)	15, 33
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Leidner</i> , 99 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1169 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Miggins</i> , 302 F.3d 384 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1097 (2002), 537 U.S. 1130, and 538 U.S. 971 (2003)	24
<i>United States v. Moetamedi</i> , 46 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1995)	15, 24, 33
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 173 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1999) ...	32
<i>United States v. Rey</i> , 923 F.2d 1217 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Ricciardelli</i> , 998 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1993)	3, 8, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 145 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 236 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Stefonek</i> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1162 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Tagbering</i> , 985 F.2d 946 (8th Cir. 1993)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993) ..	17
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	28
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	21

VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amends. I-X (Bill of Rights)	11, 17
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Warrant Clause	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Particularity Clause	17, 18
18 U.S.C. 2231(a)	21
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(2)	2, 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. :	
Rule 11(a)(2)	7
Rule 41	2, 7, 10, 21, 27, 30
Advisory committee note (1990 Amendments) ...	30
Rule 41(e)(2)	29, 30
Rule 41(e)(2)(A)	12, 30
Rule 41(e)(2)(B)	30
Rule 41(e)(2)(C)	30
Rule 41(f)(3)	22
Miscellaneous:	
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>The Constitutional Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 38 DePaul L. Rev. 817 (1989)	18, 19
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	18, 19
Brett R. Hamm, Note, <i>United States v. Hotal: Determining the Role of Conditions Precedent in the Constitutionality of Anticipatory Warrants</i> , 1999 BYU L. Rev. 1005	14, 27

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment:</i>	
2d ed. 1987	23
4th ed. 2004	3, 18, 23, 31, 32
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937)	18
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Common Law</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2000)	18
